

No. 01-23-00618-CV

In the Court of Appeals
For the First Judicial District of Texas
Houston, Texas

Great Value Storage, LLC and World Class Capital Group, LLC,
Defendants/Appellants

v.

Princeton Capital Corporation,
Plaintiff/Appellee

On Appeal from the 165th Judicial District Court
Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2019-18855
Honorable Ursula A. Hall presiding

INTERVENOR APPELLANTS' REPLY TO RECEIVER'S SUR-RESPONSE*

Jeremy Gaston
State Bar No. 24012685
jgaston@hcgllp.com
HAWASH CICACK & GASTON LLP
711 West Alabama St., Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77006
(713) 658-9015

Counsel for the Intervenor Appellants

**The ten Intervenor Appellants are listed on page 13. This brief is submitted subject to the Court granting the Intervenor Appellants' pending motion for leave to file it.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ABBREVIATIONS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The district court had jurisdiction over the Intervenor’s pleas in intervention.	1
II. As to the Intervenor’s pleas, the Receiver is properly treated as a party.	2
III. The Receiver waived any conceivable service of process requirements.....	4
IV. The Receiver’s actions, as alleged in the Intervenor’s pleas, were unlawful, harmful, and outside any immunity.....	8
A. The Receivership Order gives no cover to the Receiver.....	8
B. The Receiver cannot excuse his past actions by making allegations about what property he claims to currently hold.....	9
C. The Receiver cannot hide behind the district court.....	10
V. The Intervenor’s have standing to seek the relief sought in their pleas.....	10
VI. The Intervenor’s pleas were timely.	11
VII. In denying intervention, the district court abused its discretion and violated Intervenor’s due process rights.	12
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fleming & Associates, L.L.P. v. Wilson</i> , No. 22-0166, 2024 WL 2226290 (Tex. May 17, 2024).....	4
<i>Gillet v. ZUPT, LLC</i> , 523 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 23, 2017, no pet.).....	9
<i>Heckert v. Heckert</i> , No. 02-16-00213-CV, 2017 WL 5184840 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Nov. 9, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.)	9
<i>Klinek v. LuxeYard, Inc.</i> , 672 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2023, no pet.).....	9
<i>WC 4th & Rio Grande, LP v. La Zona Rio, LLC</i> , No. 08-22-00073-CV, 2024 WL 1138568 (Tex. App.—El Paso Mar. 15, 2024, no pet.) (sub. mem. op.).....	3, 4

Rules

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4.....	14
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.3.....	4-5

ABBREVIATIONS

<u>Text</u>	<u>Abbreviation</u>
The Intervenor Appellants	Intervenors
Corrected Brief of Intervenors at page #	Brief #
Response Brief of the Receiver to Brief of the Intervenors at page #	Response #
Reply Brief of the Intervenor Appellants at page #	Reply #
Sur-Response Brief of the Receiver to Appellants' Reply Briefs at page #	Sur-Response #
<i>WC 4th & Rio Grande, LP v. La Zona Rio, LLC</i> , No. 08-22-00073-CV, 2024 WL 1138568, at *# (Tex. App.—El Paso Mar. 15, 2024, no pet.) (sub. mem. op.)	<i>La Zona Rio</i> *#
